Fixed deposits with licensed banks	 –	 –	  41,824	 41,824
Cash and bank balances	 –	 –	 14,324	 14,324

			   108	 –	 79,789	 79,897

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables		  –	 1,569	 8,792	 10,361
Other payables and accruals	 –	 –	 9,363	 9,363
Amount owing to a director	 –	 –	 1,740	 1,740
Amount owing to a shareholder	 –	 –	 403	 403
Hire purchase payables	 –	 –	 747	 747
Term loans		  –	 –	 627	 627
Bankers’ acceptances	 –	 –	 4,895	 4,895

			   –	 1,569	 26,567	 28,136

Net financial assets/(liabilities)	 108	 (1,569)	 53,222	 51,761
Less: Net financial assets
       denominated in the
       respective entities’
       functional currencies	 –	 –	 (53,222)	 (53,222)

Currency Exposure	 108	 (1,569)	 –	 (1,461)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 145

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
				   2024	 2023
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on Profit After Taxation

BND/RM	- strengthened by 10%			   7	 8
		  - weakened by 10%			   (7)	 (8)

USD/RM	- strengthened by 10%			   (175)	 (119)
		  - weakened by 10%			   175	 119

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

	 The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies
and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group and the Company adopt a
policy of obtaining the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced